1 State of Arkansas A Bill 2 83rd General Assembly Act 339 of 2001 HOUSE BILL 1599 Regular Session, 2001 3 4 By: Joint Budget Committee 5 6 7 For An Act To Be Entitled 8 9 AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR A FEASIBILITY STUDY AND OTHER COSTS OF RESTORING THE CAPTAIN I. N. 10 11 DEADRICK HOUSE IN CROSS COUNTY AND FOR ARCHEOLOGICAL AND GEOPHYSICAL PROJECTS AT OTHER SITES FOR THE 12 UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS - ARKANSAS ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY 13 WHICH SHALL BE SUPPLEMENTAL AND IN ADDITION TO THOSE 14 FUNDS APPROPRIATED BY ACT 763 OF 1999; AND FOR OTHER 15 16 PURPOSES. 17 18 **Subtitle** 19 AN ACT FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS 20 21 - ARKANSAS ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY-DEADRICK 22 HOUSE RENOVATION AND PROJECTS AT 23 OTHER SITES SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION. 24 25 26 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 27 SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION - DEADRICK HOUSE RESTORATION & OTHER SITE 28 29 PROJECTS. There is hereby appropriated, to the University of Arkansas-Arkansas 30 Archeological Survey, to be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its 31 successor fund or fund accounts, for a feasibility study, including contract 32 services for an architect, and other costs of restoring the Captain I. N. 33 Deadrick House in Cross County, and for archeological and geophysical remote sensing projects at other archeological sites in Arkansas by the University of 34 35 Arkansas - Arkansas Archeological Survey which shall be supplemental and in addition to those funds appropriated in Section 1 of Act 763 of 1999, the 36

JKD034

following:	
ITEM	FISCAL YEAR
NO.	2000-2001
(O1) DEADRICK HOUSE RENOVATIONS & OTHER	
SITE PROJECTS	<u>\$ 76, 630</u>
SECTION 2. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS.	Disbursement of funds authorized by
his act shall be limited to the appropria	ation for such agency and funds made
available by law for the support of such a	appropriations; and the restrictions
of the State Purchasing Law, the General A	Accounting and Budgetary Procedures
aw, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Re	egular Salary Procedures and
estrictions Act, the Higher Education Exp	penditures Restrictions Act, or their
uccessors, and other fiscal control laws	of this State, where applicable, and
egulations promulgated by the Department	of Finance and Administration, as
uthorized by law, shall be strictly compl	ied with in disbursement of said
unds.	
SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is t	the intent of the General Assembly
at any funds disbursed under the authori	ty of the appropriations contained
n this act shall be in compliance with th	ne stated reasons for which this act
s adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Re	equests, Executive Recommendations
nd Legislative Recommendations contained	in the budget manuals prepared by
he Department of Finance and Administrati	on, letters, or summarized oral
estimony in the official minutes of the A	Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint
udget Committee which relate to its passa	age and adoption.
SECTION 4. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is for	
ssembly, that funds provided by the Gener	
e University of Arkansas are, due to unf	
r the University of Arkansas to continue	
rvices; that the provisions of this act	
or the University of Arkansas to continue	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
he effective date of this Act could work	
dministration and provision of essential	
emergency is hereby declared to exist and	this Act being necessary for the

1	immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full
2	force and effect from and after the date of its passage and approval.
3	If the bill is neither approved nor vetoed by the Governor, it shall become
4	effective on the expiration of the period of time during which the Governor
5	may veto the bill. If the bill is vetoed by the Governor and the veto is
6	overridden, it shall become effective on the date the last house overrides the
7	<u>veto.</u>
8	
9	
10	APPROVED: 2/21/2001
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26 27	
2 <i>1</i> 28	
20 29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	